



# **Health Insurance Legislation Amendment (Section 3C General Medical and Diagnostic Imaging Services – Medicare Indexation) Determination 2021**

---

I, Paul McBride, delegate of the Minister for Health and Aged Care, make the following Determination.

Dated                    29 March 2021

Paul McBride  
First Assistant Secretary  
Medical Benefits Division  
Health Resourcing Group  
Department of Health

---



---

## Contents

1 Name.....	1
2 Commencement .....	1
3 Authority.....	1
4 Schedules .....	1
Schedule 1— Amendments.....	2
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Other Medical Practitioner) Determination 2018.....</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Transcatheter Aortic Valve Implantation) Determination 2018 .....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services - Optometric Services) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Allied Health Services) Determination 2014 .....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C Diagnostic Imaging Services – 3D Breast Tomosynthesis) Determination 2018 .....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C Cleft Lip and Cleft Palate Services) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C Midwife and Nurse Practitioner Services) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services - General Practitioner Telehealth Services) Determination 2018 .....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Mental Health Services for Bushfire Response) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Botox Injection) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Botox, Dysport or Xeomin Injection) Determination 2020.....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Extracorporeal Photopheresis) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical – Expansion of GP and Allied Health Mental Health Services) Determination 2020.....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical – Expansion of GP and Allied Health Chronic Disease Management Services for Care Recipients of a Residential Aged Care Facility) Determination 2020 .....</i>	<i>32</i>



---

## 1 Name

This instrument is the *Health Insurance Legislation Amendment (Section 3C General Medical and Diagnostic Imaging Services – Medicare Indexation) Determination 2021*.

## 2 Commencement

- (1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information		
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details
1. The whole of this instrument	1 July 2021	

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

- (2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

## 3 Authority

This instrument is made under subsection 3C(1) of the *Health Insurance Act 1973*.

## 4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

## Schedule 1— Amendments

### **Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Other Medical Practitioner) Determination 2018**

#### **1. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (Table 1.1.1)**

Repeal table, substitute:

<b>Table 1.1.1—Amount under clause 1.1.1</b>				
<b>Item</b>	<b>Column 1 Item/s of the table</b>	<b>Column 2 Fee</b>	<b>Column 3 Amount if not more than 6 patients (to be divided by the number of patients) (\$)</b>	<b>Column 4 Amount if more than 6 patients (\$)</b>
1	181	The fee for item 179	\$21.90	\$1.70
2	187	The fee for item 185	\$21.90	\$1.70
3	191	The fee for item 189	\$21.90	\$1.70
4	206	The fee for item 203	\$21.90	\$1.70
5	253	The fee for item 252	\$21.60	\$1.70
6	255	The fee for item 254	\$21.60	\$1.70
7	257	The fee for item 256	\$21.60	\$1.70
8	260	The fee for item 259	\$21.60	\$1.70
9	262	The fee for item 261	\$21.60	\$1.70
10	264	The fee for item 263	\$21.60	\$1.70
11	266	The fee for item 265	\$21.60	\$1.70
12	269	The fee for item 268	\$21.60	\$1.70
13	271	The fee for item 270	\$21.60	\$1.70
14	761	The fee for item 733	\$21.60	\$1.70
15	763	The fee for item 737	\$21.60	\$1.70
16	766	The fee for item 741	\$21.60	\$1.70
17	769	The fee for item 745	\$21.60	\$1.70
18	772	The fee for item 733	\$38.85	\$2.70
19	776	The fee for item 737	\$38.85	\$2.70
20	788	The fee for item 741	\$38.85	\$2.70
21	789	The fee for item 745	\$38.85	\$2.70

#### **2. Schedule 1 (item 179, column 3)**

Omit “14.20”, substitute “14.30”.

#### **3. Schedule 1 (item 185, column 3)**

Omit “31.00”, substitute “31.30”.

- 
4. **Schedule 1 (item 189, column 3)**  
Omit “60.05”, substitute “60.60”.
  5. **Schedule 1 (item 203, column 3)**  
Omit “88.40”, substitute “89.20”.
  6. **Schedule 1 (item 214, column 3)**  
Omit “182.75”, substitute “184.40”.
  7. **Schedule 1 (item 215, column 3)**  
Omit “304.55”, substitute “307.30”.
  8. **Schedule 1 (item 218, column 3)**  
Omit “426.20”, substitute “430.05”.
  9. **Schedule 1 (item 219, column 3)**  
Omit “548.30”, substitute “553.20”.
  10. **Schedule 1 (item 220, column 3)**  
Omit “609.15”, substitute “614.65”.
  11. **Schedule 1 (item 221, column 3)**  
Omit “97.00”, substitute “97.90”.
  12. **Schedule 1 (item 222, column 3)**  
Omit “102.20”, substitute “103.10”.
  13. **Schedule 1 (item 223, column 3)**  
Omit “124.30”, substitute “125.45”.
  14. **Schedule 1 (item 224, column 3)**  
Omit “48.95”, substitute “49.40”.
  15. **Schedule 1 (item 225, column 3)**  
Omit “113.75”, substitute “114.80”.
  16. **Schedule 1 (item 226, column 3)**  
Omit “157.00”, substitute “158.40”.
  17. **Schedule 1 (item 227, column 3)**  
Omit “221.75”, substitute “223.75”.
  18. **Schedule 1 (item 228, column 3)**  
Omit “175.10”, substitute “176.70”.
-

- 19. Schedule 1 (item 229, column 3)**  
Omit “119.00”, substitute “120.10”.
- 20. Schedule 1 (item 230, column 3)**  
Omit “94.30”, substitute “95.15”.
- 21. Schedule 1 (item 231, column 3)**  
Omit “58.10”, substitute “58.60”.
- 22. Schedule 1 (item 232, column 3)**  
Omit “58.10”, substitute “58.60”.
- 23. Schedule 1 (item 233, column 3)**  
Omit “59.45”, substitute “59.95”.
- 24. Schedule 1 (item 235, column 3)**  
Omit “58.30”, substitute “58.85”.
- 25. Schedule 1 (item 236, column 3)**  
Omit “99.80”, substitute “100.70”.
- 26. Schedule 1 (item 237, column 3)**  
Omit “166.35”, substitute “167.85”.
- 27. Schedule 1 (item 238, column 3)**  
Omit “42.85”, substitute “43.25”.
- 28. Schedule 1 (item 239, column 3)**  
Omit “73.40”, substitute “74.10”.
- 29. Schedule 1 (item 240, column 3)**  
Omit “122.25”, substitute “123.35”.
- 30. Schedule 1 (item 243, column 3)**  
Omit “67.25”, substitute “67.85”.
- 31. Schedule 1 (item 244, column 3)**  
Omit “31.30”, substitute “31.60”.
- 32. Schedule 1 (item 245, column 3)**  
Omit “127.70”, substitute “128.90”.
- 33. Schedule 1 (item 249, column 3)**  
Omit “87.45”, substitute “88.25”.



- 
- 34. Schedule 1 (item 251, column 3)**  
Omit “13.95”, substitute “14.10”.
- 35. Schedule 1 (item 252, column 3)**  
Omit “30.55”, substitute “30.85”.
- 36. Schedule 1 (item 254, column 3)**  
Omit “59.15”, substitute “59.70”.
- 37. Schedule 1 (item 256, column 3)**  
Omit “87.10”, substitute “87.90”.
- 38. Schedule 1 (item 259, column 3)**  
Omit “30.55”, substitute “30.85”.
- 39. Schedule 1 (item 261, column 3)**  
Omit “59.15”, substitute “59.70”.
- 40. Schedule 1 (item 263, column 3)**  
Omit “87.10”, substitute “87.90”.
- 41. Schedule 1 (item 265, column 3)**  
Omit “30.55”, substitute “30.85”.
- 42. Schedule 1 (item 268, column 3)**  
Omit “59.15”, substitute “59.70”.
- 43. Schedule 1 (item 270, column 3)**  
Omit “87.10”, substitute “87.90”.
- 44. Division 1.9 of Schedule 1 (Table 1.9.2)**  
Repeal the table, substitute:

---

**Table 1.9.2—Amount under clause 1.9.2**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Column 1 Item of the table</b>	<b>Column 2 Fee</b>	<b>Column 3 Amount if not more than 6 patients (to be divided by the number of patients) (\$)</b>	<b>Column 4 Amount per patient if more than 6 patients (\$)</b>
1	285	The fee for item 283	21.60	1.70
2	287	The fee for item 286	21.60	1.70

---

- 45. Schedule 1 (item 272, column 3)**  
Omit “59.15”, substitute “59.70”.
- 46. Schedule 1 (item 276, column 3)**  
Omit “87.10”, substitute “87.90”.
- 47. Schedule 1 (item 277, column 3)**  
Omit “59.15”, substitute “59.70”.
- 48. Schedule 1 (item 279, column 3)**  
Omit “59.15”, substitute “59.70”.
- 49. Schedule 1 (item 281, column 3)**  
Omit “75.10”, substitute “75.80”.
- 50. Schedule 1 (item 282, column 3)**  
Omit “110.65”, substitute “116.65”.
- 51. Schedule 1 (item 283, column 3)**  
Omit “76.50”, substitute “77.20”.
- 52. Schedule 1 (item 286, column 3)**  
Omit “109.50”, substitute “110.50”.
- 53. Schedule 1 (item 371, column 3)**  
Omit “76.50”, substitute “77.20”.
- 54. Schedule 1 (item 372, column 3)**  
Omit “109.50”, substitute “110.50”.
- 55. Schedule 1 (item 733, column 3)**  
Omit “23.90”, substitute “24.10”.
- 56. Schedule 1 (item 737, column 3)**  
Omit “40.45”, substitute “40.80”.
- 57. Schedule 1 (item 741, column 3)**  
Omit “69.30”, substitute “69.60”.
- 58. Schedule 1 (item 745, column 3)**  
Omit “97.15”, substitute “98.05”.

---

**59. Schedule 1 (item 792, column 3)**

Omit “63.20”, substitute “63.75”.

**60. Schedule 1 (Table 1.12.2)**

Repeal the table, substitute:

---

**Table 1.12.2—Amount under clause 1.12.2**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Column 1 Item of the table</b>	<b>Column 2 Fee</b>	<b>Column 3 Amount if not more than 6 patients (to be divided by the number of patients) (\$)</b>	<b>Column 4 Amount per patient if more than 6 patients (\$)</b>
1	827	The fee for item 812	21.60	1.70
2	829	The fee for item 812	38.85	2.70
3	868	The fee for item 867	21.60	1.70
4	869	The fee for item 867	38.85	2.70
5	876	The fee for item 873	21.60	1.70
6	881	The fee for item 873	38.85	2.70
7	891	The fee for item 885	21.60	1.70
8	892	The fee for item 885	38.85	2.70

---

**61. Schedule 1 (item 812, column 3)**

Omit “18.90”, substitute “19.05”.

**62. Schedule 1 (item 867, column 3)**

Omit “41.20”, substitute “41.55”.

**63. Schedule 1 (item 873, column 3)**

Omit “79.90”, substitute “80.65”.

**64. Schedule 1 (item 885, column 3)**

Omit “117.55”, substitute “118.60”.

**65. Schedule 1 (item 894, column 3)**

Omit “36.45”, substitute “36.75”.

- 66. Schedule 1 (item 896, column 3)**  
Omit “70.60”, substitute “71.25”.
- 67. Schedule 1 (item 898, column 3)**  
Omit “103.95”, substitute “104.90”.
- 68. Schedule 1 (item 2480, column 3)**  
Omit “14.20”, substitute “14.30”.
- 69. Schedule 1 (item 2481, column 3)**  
Omit “31.00”, substitute “31.30”.
- 70. Schedule 1 (item 2482, column 3)**  
Omit “60.05”, substitute “60.60”.
- 71. Schedule 1 (item 2483, column 3)**  
Omit “88.40”, substitute “89.20”.
- 72. Schedule 1, Division 1.14 (clause 1.14.1)**  
Repeal clause, substitute:

**1.14.1 Fee in relation to the first patient during each attendance at a residential aged care facility**

- (1) For the first patient attended during one attendance by a medical practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the medical service described in whichever of items 90183, 90188, 90202 or 90212 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$41.60.

- 73. Schedule 1 (item 90183, column 3)**  
Omit “14.20”, substitute “14.30”.
- 74. Schedule 1 (item 90188, column 3)**  
Omit “31.00”, substitute “31.30”.
- 75. Schedule 1 (item 90202, column 3)**  
Omit “60.05”, substitute “60.60”.
- 76. Schedule 1 (item 90212, column 3)**  
Omit “88.40”, substitute “89.20”.

---

**Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Transcatheter Aortic Valve Implantation) Determination 2018**

- 77. Schedule 1 (item 6080, column 3)**  
Omit “52.50”, substitute “52.95”.
- 78. Schedule 1 (item 6081, column 3)**  
Omit “39.15”, substitute “39.50”.
- 79. Schedule 1 (item 38495, column 3)**  
Omit “1,476.95”, substitute “1490.25”.

**Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services - Optometric Services) Determination 2020**

- 80. Schedule (item 10905, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 81. Schedule (item 10907, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.
- 82. Schedule (item 10910, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 83. Schedule (item 10911, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 84. Schedule (item 10912, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 85. Schedule (item 10913, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 86. Schedule (item 10914, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 87. Schedule (item 10915, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
- 88. Schedule (item 10916, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.
- 89. Schedule (item 10918, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.

- 90. Schedule (item 10921, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 91. Schedule (item 10922, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 92. Schedule (item 10923, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 93. Schedule (item 10924, column 3)**  
Omit “215.75”, substitute “217.70”.
- 94. Schedule (item 10925, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 95. Schedule (item 10926, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 96. Schedule (item 10927, column 3)**  
Omit “215.75”, substitute “217.70”.
- 97. Schedule (item 10928, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 98. Schedule (item 10929, column 3)**  
Omit “215.75”, substitute “217.70”.
- 99. Schedule (item 10930, column 3)**  
Omit “171.00”, substitute “172.55”.
- 100. Schedule (item 10931, column 3)**  
Omit “24.00”, substitute “24.20”.
- 101. Schedule (item 10932, column 3)**  
Omit “12.00”, substitute “12.10”.
- 102. Schedule (item 10933, column 3)**  
Omit “7.90”, substitute “7.95”.
- 103. Schedule (item 10940, column 3)**  
Omit “65.70”, substitute “66.30”.
- 104. Schedule (item 10941, column 3)**  
Omit “39.65”, substitute “40.00”.

- 
- 105. Schedule (item 10942, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.
  - 106. Schedule (item 10943, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.
  - 107. Schedule (item 10944, column 3)**  
Omit “74.40”, substitute “75.05”.
  - 108. Schedule (item 10945, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.
  - 109. Schedule (item 10946, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.
  - 110. Schedule (item 10947, column 3)**  
Omit “34.50”, substitute “34.80”.
  - 111. Schedule (item 10948, column 3)**  
Omit “68.85”, substitute “69.45”.

***Health Insurance (Allied Health Services) Determination 2014***

- 112. Schedule 2 (item 10950, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 113. Schedule 2 (item 10951, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 114. Schedule 2 (item 10952, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 115. Schedule 2 (item 10953, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 116. Schedule 2 (item 10954, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 117. Schedule 2 (item 10956, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 118. Schedule 2 (item 10958, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

- 119. Schedule 2 (item 10960, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 120. Schedule 2 (item 10962, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 121. Schedule 2 (item 10964, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 122. Schedule 2 (item 10966, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 123. Schedule 2 (item 10968, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 124. Schedule 2 (item 10970, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 125. Schedule 2 (item 80000, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 126. Schedule 2 (item 80001, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 127. Schedule 2 (item 80005, column 3)**  
Omit “128.55”, substitute “129.70”.
- 128. Schedule 2 (item 80010, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 129. Schedule 2 (item 80011, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 130. Schedule 2 (item 80015, column 3)**  
Omit “176.70”, substitute “178.30”.
- 131. Schedule 2 (item 80020, column 3)**  
Omit “38.35”, substitute “38.70”.
- 132. Schedule 2 (item 80021, column 3)**  
Omit “38.35”, substitute “38.70”.
- 133. Schedule 2 (item 80100, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.



- 
- 134. Schedule 2 (item 80101, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.
- 135. Schedule 2 (item 80105, column 3)**  
Omit “99.15”, substitute “100.05”.
- 136. Schedule 2 (item 80110, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 137. Schedule 2 (item 80111, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 138. Schedule 2 (item 80115, column 3)**  
Omit “129.20”, substitute “130.35”.
- 139. Schedule 2 (item 80120, column 3)**  
Omit “26.25”, substitute “26.50”.
- 140. Schedule 2 (item 80121, column 3)**  
Omit “26.25”, substitute “26.50”.
- 141. Schedule 2 (item 80125, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 142. Schedule 2 (item 80126, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 143. Schedule 2 (item 80130, column 3)**  
Omit “90.45”, substitute “91.25”.
- 144. Schedule 2 (item 80135, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 145. Schedule 2 (item 80136, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 146. Schedule 2 (item 80140, column 3)**  
Omit “116.90”, substitute “117.95”.
- 147. Schedule 2 (item 80145, column 3)**  
Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.
- 148. Schedule 2 (item 80146, column 3)**  
Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.
-

- 149. Schedule 2 (item 80150, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 150. Schedule 2 (item 80151, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 151. Schedule 2 (item 80155, column 3)**  
Omit “90.45”, substitute “91.25”.
- 152. Schedule 2 (item 80160, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 153. Schedule 2 (item 80161, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 154. Schedule 2 (item 80165, column 3)**  
Omit “116.90”, substitute “117.95”.
- 155. Schedule 2 (item 80170, column 3)**  
Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.
- 156. Schedule 2 (item 80171, column 3)**  
Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.
- 157. Schedule 2 (item 81000, column 3)**  
Omit “75.40”, substitute “76.10”.
- 158. Schedule 2 (item 81005, column 3)**  
Omit “75.40”, substitute “76.10”.
- 159. Schedule 2 (item 81010, column 3)**  
Omit “75.40”, substitute “76.10”.
- 160. Schedule 2 (item 81100, column 3)**  
Omit “82.35”, substitute “83.10”.
- 161. Schedule 2 (item 81105, column 3)**  
Omit “20.50”, substitute “20.70”.
- 162. Schedule 2 (item 81110, column 3)**  
Omit “82.35”, substitute “83.10”.
- 163. Schedule 2 (item 81115, column 3)**  
Omit “20.50”, substitute “20.70”.

- 
- 164. Schedule 2 (item 81120, column 3)**  
Omit “82.35”, substitute “83.10”.
- 165. Schedule 2 (item 81125, column 3)**  
Omit “20.50”, substitute “20.70”.
- 166. Schedule 2 (item 81300, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 167. Schedule 2 (item 81305, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 168. Schedule 2 (item 81310, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 169. Schedule 2 (item 81315, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 170. Schedule 2 (item 81320, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 171. Schedule 2 (item 81325, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 172. Schedule 2 (item 81330, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 173. Schedule 2 (item 81335, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 174. Schedule 2 (item 81340, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 175. Schedule 2 (item 81345, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 176. Schedule 2 (item 81350, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 177. Schedule 2 (item 81355, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 178. Schedule 2 (item 81360, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
-

- 179. Schedule 2 (item 82000, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 180. Schedule 2 (item 82005, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 181. Schedule 2 (item 82010, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 182. Schedule 2 (item 82015, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 183. Schedule 2 (item 82020, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 184. Schedule 2 (item 82025, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 185. Schedule 2 (item 82030, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 186. Schedule 2 (item 82035, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 187. Schedule 2 (item 82300, column 3)**  
Omit “158.75”, substitute “160.20”.
- 188. Schedule 2 (item 82306, column 3)**  
Omit “18.05”, substitute “18.20”.
- 189. Schedule 2 (item 82309, column 3)**  
Omit “21.70”, substitute “21.90”.
- 190. Schedule 2 (item 82312, column 3)**  
Omit “30.65”, substitute “30.95”.
- 191. Schedule 2 (item 82315, column 3)**  
Omit “40.60”, substitute “40.95”.
- 192. Schedule 2 (item 82318, column 3)**  
Omit “50.15”, substitute “50.60”.
- 193. Schedule 2 (item 82324, column 3)**  
Omit “27.10”, substitute “27.35”.

- 
- 194. Schedule 2 (item 82327, column 3)**  
Omit “16.30”, substitute “16.45”.
- 195. Schedule 2 (item 82332, column 3)**  
Omit “48.30”, substitute “48.75”.
- 196. Schedule 2 (item 82350, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 197. Schedule 2 (item 82351, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 198. Schedule 2 (item 82352, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 199. Schedule 2 (item 82353, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 200. Schedule 2 (item 82354, column 3)**  
Omit “128.55”, substitute “129.70”.
- 201. Schedule 2 (item 82355, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 202. Schedule 2 (item 82356, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 203. Schedule 2 (item 82357, column 3)**  
Omit “176.70”, substitute “178.30”.
- 204. Schedule 2 (item 82358, column 3)**  
Omit “38.35”, substitute “38.70”.
- 205. Schedule 2 (item 82359, column 3)**  
Omit “38.35”, substitute “38.70”.
- 206. Schedule 2 (item 82360, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.
- 207. Schedule 2 (item 82361, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.
- 208. Schedule 2 (item 82362, column 3)**  
Omit “99.15”, substitute “100.05”.
-

- 209. Schedule 2 (item 82363, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 210. Schedule 2 (item 82364, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 211. Schedule 2 (item 82365, column 3)**  
Omit “129.20”, substitute “130.35”.
- 212. Schedule 2 (item 82366, column 3)**  
Omit “26.25”, substitute “26.50”.
- 213. Schedule 2 (item 82367, column 3)**  
Omit “26.25”, substitute “26.50”.
- 214. Schedule 2 (item 82368, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 215. Schedule 2 (item 82369, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 216. Schedule 2 (item 82370, column 3)**  
Omit “90.45”, substitute “91.25”.
- 217. Schedule 2 (item 82371, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 218. Schedule 2 (item 82372, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 219. Schedule 2 (item 82373, column 3)**  
Omit “116.90”, substitute “117.95”.
- 220. Schedule 2 (item 82374, column 3)**  
Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.
- 221. Schedule 2 (item 82375, column 3)**  
Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.
- 222. Schedule 2 (item 82376, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 223. Schedule 2 (item 82377, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

---

**224. Schedule 2 (item 82378, column 3)**

Omit “90.45”, substitute “91.25”.

**225. Schedule 2 (item 82379, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**226. Schedule 2 (item 82380, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**227. Schedule 2 (item 82381, column 3)**

Omit “116.90”, substitute “117.95”.

**228. Schedule 2 (item 82382, column 3)**

Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.

**229. Schedule 2 (item 82383, column 3)**

Omit “23.05”, substitute “23.25”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C Diagnostic Imaging Services – 3D Breast Tomosynthesis) Determination 2018***

**230. Schedule (item 59302, column 3)**

Omit “205.05”, substitute “206.90”.

**231. Schedule (item 59305, column 3)**

Omit “115.70”, substitute “116.75”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C Cleft Lip and Cleft Palate Services) Determination 2020***

**232. Schedule (item 75001, column 3)**

Omit “88.20”, substitute “89.00”.

**233. Schedule (item 75004, column 3)**

Omit “44.35”, substitute “44.75”.

**234. Schedule (item 75006, column 3)**

Omit “78.60”, substitute “79.30”.

**235. Schedule (item 75009, column 3)**

Omit “70.30”, substitute “70.95”.

**236. Schedule (item 75012, column 3)**

Omit “111.45”, substitute “112.45”.

- 237. Schedule (item 75015, column 3)**  
Omit “153.20”, substitute “154.60”.
- 238. Schedule (item 75018, column 3)**  
Omit “195.20”, substitute “196.95”.
- 239. Schedule (item 75021, column 3)**  
Omit “239.30”, substitute “241.45”.
- 240. Schedule (item 75023, column 3)**  
Omit “47.90”, substitute “48.35”.
- 241. Schedule (item 75024, column 3)**  
Omit “618.85”, substitute “624.40”.
- 242. Schedule (item 75027, column 3)**  
Omit “848.60”, substitute “856.25”.
- 243. Schedule (item 75030, column 3)**  
Omit “755.55”, substitute “762.35”.
- 244. Schedule (item 75033, column 3)**  
Omit “1,238.45”, substitute “1,249.60”.
- 245. Schedule (item 75034, column 3)**  
Omit “630.35”, substitute “636.00”.
- 246. Schedule (item 75036, column 3)**  
Omit “1,710.60”, substitute “1,726.00”.
- 247. Schedule (item 75037, column 3)**  
Omit “2,154.45”, substitute “2,173.85”.
- 248. Schedule (item 75039, column 3)**  
Omit “572.60”, substitute “577.75”.
- 249. Schedule (item 75042, column 3)**  
Omit “214.00”, substitute “215.95”.
- 250. Schedule (item 75045, column 3)**  
Omit “1,146.30”, substitute “1,156.60”.
- 251. Schedule (item 75048, column 3)**  
Omit “293.95”, substitute “296.60”.



- 
- 252. Schedule (item 75049, column 3)**  
Omit “344.05”, substitute “347.15”.
- 253. Schedule (item 75050, column 3)**  
Omit “664.15”, substitute “670.15”.
- 254. Schedule (item 75051, column 3)**  
Omit “1,019.50”, substitute “1,028.70”.
- 255. Schedule (item 75150, column 3)**  
Omit “88.20”, substitute “89.00”.
- 256. Schedule (item 75153, column 3)**  
Omit “44.35”, substitute “44.75”.
- 257. Schedule (item 75156, column 3)**  
Omit “78.60”, substitute “79.30”.
- 258. Schedule (item 75200, column 3)**  
Omit “56.65”, substitute “57.15”.
- 259. Schedule (item 75203, column 3)**  
Omit “85.00”, substitute “85.75”.
- 260. Schedule (item 75206, column 3)**  
Omit “28.20”, substitute “28.45”.
- 261. Schedule (item 75400, column 3)**  
Omit “169.90”, substitute “171.45”.
- 262. Schedule (item 75403, column 3)**  
Omit “195.20”, substitute “196.95”.
- 263. Schedule (item 75406, column 3)**  
Omit “222.40”, substitute “224.40”.
- 264. Schedule (item 75409, column 3)**  
Omit “251.85”, substitute “254.10”.
- 265. Schedule (item 75412, column 3)**  
Omit “140.70”, substitute “141.95”.
- 266. Schedule (item 75415, column 3)**  
Omit “169.90”, substitute “171.45”.
-

- 267. Schedule (item 75600, column 3)**  
Omit “239.30”, substitute “241.45”.
- 268. Schedule (item 75603, column 3)**  
Omit “281.25”, substitute “283.80”.
- 269. Schedule (item 75606, column 3)**  
Omit “281.25”, substitute “283.80”.
- 270. Schedule (item 75609, column 3)**  
Omit “419.85”, substitute “423.65”.
- 271. Schedule (item 75612, column 3)**  
Omit “519.60”, substitute “524.30”.
- 272. Schedule (item 75615, column 3)**  
Omit “192.35”, substitute “194.10”.
- 273. Schedule (item 75618, column 3)**  
Omit “238.85”, substitute “241.00”.
- 274. Schedule (item 75621, column 3)**  
Omit “238.85”, substitute “241.00”.
- 275. Schedule (item 75800, column 3)**  
Omit “85.00”, substitute “85.75”.
- 276. Schedule (item 75803, column 3)**  
Omit “340.10”, substitute “343.15”.
- 277. Schedule (item 75806, column 3)**  
Omit “398.85”, substitute “402.45”.
- 278. Schedule (item 75809, column 3)**  
Omit “472.30”, substitute “476.55”.
- 279. Schedule (item 75812, column 3)**  
Omit “524.75”, substitute “529.45”.
- 280. Schedule (item 75815, column 3)**  
Omit “640.30”, substitute “646.05”.
- 281. Schedule (item 75818, column 3)**  
Omit “755.55”, substitute “762.35”.

- 
- 282. Schedule (item 75821, column 3)**  
Omit “608.60”, substitute “614.10”.
- 283. Schedule (item 75824, column 3)**  
Omit “703.10”, substitute “709.45”.
- 284. Schedule (item 75827, column 3)**  
Omit “808.25”, substitute “815.50”.
- 285. Schedule (item 75830, column 3)**  
Omit “892.15”, substitute “900.20”.
- 286. Schedule (item 75833, column 3)**  
Omit “1,091.45”, substitute “1,101.25”.
- 287. Schedule (item 75836, column 3)**  
Omit “1,248.90”, substitute “1,260.15”.
- 288. Schedule (item 75839, column 3)**  
Omit “28.20”, substitute “28.45”.
- 289. Schedule (item 75842, column 3)**  
Omit “42.00”, substitute “42.40”.
- 290. Schedule (item 75845, column 3)**  
Omit “210.00”, substitute “211.90”.
- 291. Schedule (item 75848, column 3)**  
Omit “251.85”, substitute “254.10”.
- 292. Schedule (item 75851, column 3)**  
Omit “125.95”, substitute “127.10”.
- 293. Schedule (item 75854, column 3)**  
Omit “125.95”, substitute “127.10”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C Midwife and Nurse Practitioner Services)  
Determination 2020***

- 294. Schedule 1 (item 82100, column 3)**  
Omit “55.05”, substitute “55.55”.
- 295. Schedule 1 (item 82105, column 3)**  
Omit “33.30”, substitute “33.60”.

- 296. Schedule 1 (item 82110, column 3)**  
Omit “55.05”, substitute “55.55”.
- 297. Schedule 1 (item 82115, column 3)**  
Omit “328.95”, substitute “331.90”.
- 298. Schedule 1 (item 82120, column 3)**  
Omit “776.85”, substitute “783.85”.
- 299. Schedule 1 (item 82125, column 3)**  
Omit “776.85”, substitute “783.85”.
- 300. Schedule 1 (item 82130, column 3)**  
Omit “55.05”, substitute “55.55”.
- 301. Schedule 1 (item 82135, column 3)**  
Omit “80.95”, substitute “81.70”.
- 302. Schedule 1 (item 82140, column 3)**  
Omit “55.05”, substitute “55.55”.
- 303. Schedule 1 (item 82150, column 3)**  
Omit “29.20”, substitute “29.45”.
- 304. Schedule 1 (item 82151, column 3)**  
Omit “55.35”, substitute “55.85”.
- 305. Schedule 1 (item 82152, column 3)**  
Omit “81.40”, substitute “82.15”.
- 306. Schedule 2 (item 82200, column 3)**  
Omit “9.90”, substitute “10.00”.
- 307. Schedule 2 (item 82205, column 3)**  
Omit “21.60”, substitute “21.80”.
- 308. Schedule 2 (item 82210, column 3)**  
Omit “41.00”, substitute “41.35”.
- 309. Schedule 2 (item 82215, column 3)**  
Omit “60.40”, substitute “60.95”.
- 310. Schedule 2 (item 82220, column 3)**  
Omit “29.20”, substitute “29.45”.

---

**311. Schedule 2 (item 82221, column 3)**

Omit “55.35”, substitute “55.85”.

**312. Schedule 2 (item 82222, column 3)**

Omit “81.40”, substitute “82.15”.

**313. Schedule 2 (item 82223, column 3)**

Omit “29.20”, substitute “29.45”.

**314. Schedule 2 (item 82224, column 3)**

Omit “53.35”, substitute “55.85”.

**315. Schedule 2 (item 82225, column 3)**

Omit “81.40”, substitute “82.15”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services - General Practitioner Telehealth Services) Determination 2018***

**316. Schedule 1 (item 2121, column 3)**

Omit “45.55”, substitute “45.95”.

**317. Schedule 1 (item 2150, column 3)**

Omit “88.25”, substitute “89.05”.

**318. Schedule 1 (item 2196, column 3)**

Omit “129.95”, substitute “131.10”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Mental Health Services for Bushfire Response) Determination 2020***

**319. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91000, column 3)**

Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.

**320. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91001, column 3)**

Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.

**321. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91005, column 3)**

Omit “128.55”, substitute “129.70”.

**322. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91010, column 3)**

Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.

**323. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91011, column 3)**

Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.

- 324. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91015, column 3)**  
Omit “176.70”, substitute “178.30”.
- 325. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91100, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.
- 326. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91101, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.
- 327. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91105, column 3)**  
Omit “99.15”, substitute “100.05”.
- 328. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91110, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 329. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91111, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 330. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91115, column 3)**  
Omit “129.20”, substitute “130.35”.
- 331. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91125, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 332. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91126, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 333. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91130, column 3)**  
Omit “90.45”, substitute “91.25”.
- 334. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91135, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 335. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91136, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 336. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91140, column 3)**  
Omit “116.90”, substitute “117.95”.
- 337. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91150, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 338. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91151, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

---

**339. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91155, column 3)**

Omit “90.45”, substitute “91.25”.

**340. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91160, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**341. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91161, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**342. Schedule 1, Division 1.1 (item 91165, column 3)**

Omit “116.90”, substitute “117.95”.

**343. Schedule 1, Division 1.2 (Table 1.2.1)**

Repeal table, substitute:

---

**Table 1.2.1 – Amount under clause 1.2.1**

Item	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
	Item of the table	Fee	Amount if not more than 6 patients (to be divided by the number of patients) (\$)	Amount if more than 6 patients (\$)
1	91723	The fee for item 91721	31.75	2.45
2	91727	The fee for item 91725	31.75	2.45

**344. Schedule 1, Division 1.2 (item 91721, column 3)**

Omit “112.50”, substitute “113.50”.

**345. Schedule 1, Division 1.2 (item 91725, column 3)**

Omit “161.00”, substitute “162.45”.

**346. Schedule 1, Division 1.2 (item 91729, column 3)**

Omit “112.50”, substitute “113.50”.

**347. Schedule 1, Division 1.2 (item 91731, column 3)**

Omit “161.00”, substitute “162.45”.

**348. Schedule 1, Division 1.3 (Table 1.3.1)**

Repeal table, substitute:

---

**Table 1.3.1—Amount under clause 1.3.1**

---

Item	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
	Item of the table	Fee	Amount if not more than 6 patients (to be divided by the number of patients) (\$)	Amount per patient if more than 6 patients (\$)
1	91285	The fee for item 91283	25.40	1.95
2	91287	The fee for item 91286	25.40	1.95

---

**349. Schedule 1, Division 1.3 (item 91283, column 3)**

Omit “90.00”, substitute “90.80”.

**350. Schedule 1, Division 1.3 (item 91286, column 3)**

Omit “128.80”, substitute “129.95”.

**351. Schedule 1, Division 1.3 (item 91371, column 3)**

Omit “90.00”, substitute “90.80”.

**352. Schedule 1, Division 1.3 (item 91372, column 3)**

Omit “128.80”, substitute “129.95”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Botox Injection) Determination 2020***

**353. Schedule 1 (item 18361, column 3)**

Omit “128.75”, substitute “129.90”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Botox, Dysport or Xeomin Injection) Determination 2020***

**354. Schedule 1 (item 18365, column 3)**

Omit “128.75”, substitute “129.90”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical Services – Extracorporeal Photopheresis) Determination 2020***

**355. Schedule 1 (item 14247, column 3)**

Omit “1,908.35”, substitute “1,925.55”.

**356. Schedule 1 (item 14249, column 3)**

Omit “1,908.35”, substitute “1,925.55”.



---

**Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical – Expansion of GP and Allied Health Mental Health Services) Determination 2020**

**357. Section 11**

Repeal section, substitute:

**11 Fee in relation to the first patient during each attendance at a residential aged care facility**

(1) For the first patient attended during one attendance by a general practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the medical service described in whichever of items 2733, 2735, 93400, 93401, 93402, 93403, 93421, 93287 and 93288 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$67.35.

(2) For the first patient attended during one attendance by a medical practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the medical service described in whichever of items 941, 942, 93431, 93432, 93433, 93434, 93451, 93291 and 93292 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$48.90.

**358. Schedule 1 (item 93300, column 3)**

Omit “112.50”, substitute “113.50”.

**359. Schedule 1 (item 93303, column 3)**

Omit “161.00”, substitute “162.45”.

**360. Schedule 1 (item 93287, column 3)**

Omit “112.50”, substitute “113.50”.

**361. Schedule 1 (item 93288, column 3)**

Omit “161.00”, substitute “162.45”.

**362. Schedule 1 (item 93306, column 3)**

Omit “90.00”, substitute “90.80”.

**363. Schedule 1 (item 93309, column 3)**

Omit “128.80”, substitute “130.00”.

**364. Schedule 1 (item 93291, column 3)**

Omit “90.00”, substitute “90.80”.

**365. Schedule 1 (item 93292, column 3)**

Omit “128.80”, substitute “130.00”.

- 366. Schedule 1 (item 93400, column 3)**  
Omit “87.00”, substitute “87.75”.
- 367. Schedule 1 (item 93401, column 3)**  
Omit “128.05”, substitute “129.20”.
- 368. Schedule 1 (item 93402, column 3)**  
Omit “110.45”, substitute “111.45”.
- 369. Schedule 1 (item 93403, column 3)**  
Omit “162.70”, substitute “164.15”.
- 370. Schedule 1 (item 93421, column 3)**  
Omit “87.00”, substitute “87.75”.
- 371. Schedule 1 (item 93431, column 3)**  
Omit “69.55”, substitute “70.25”.
- 372. Schedule 1 (item 93432, column 3)**  
Omit “102.45”, substitute “103.40”.
- 373. Schedule 1 (item 93433, column 3)**  
Omit “88.35”, substitute “89.20”.
- 374. Schedule 1 (item 93434, column 3)**  
Omit “130.15”, substitute “131.35”.
- 375. Schedule 1 (item 93451, column 3)**  
Omit “69.55”, substitute “70.20”.
- 376. Schedule 1 (item 93330, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 377. Schedule 1 (item 93333, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 378. Schedule 1 (item 93312, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 379. Schedule 1 (item 93313, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 380. Schedule 1 (item 93350, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.

---

**381. Schedule 1 (item 93316, column 3)**

Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.

**382. Schedule 1 (item 93353, column 3)**

Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.

**383. Schedule 1 (item 93319, column 3)**

Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.

**384. Schedule 1 (item 93356, column 3)**

Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

**385. Schedule 1 (item 93359, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**386. Schedule 1 (item 93322, column 3)**

Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

**387. Schedule 1 (item 93323, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**388. Schedule 1 (item 93362, column 3)**

Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

**389. Schedule 1 (item 93365, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**390. Schedule 1 (item 93326, column 3)**

Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

**391. Schedule 1 (item 93327, column 3)**

Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.

**392. Schedule 3 (section 3)**

Repeal section, substitute:

**3 Fee in relation to the first patient during each attendance at a residential aged care facility**

For the first patient attended during one attendance by an allied health professional at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the medical service described in whichever of items 93312, 93313, 93316, 93319, 93322, 93323, 93326, 93327, 93375, 93376, 93381 to 93386 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$47.45.

- 393. Schedule 3 (item 93375, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 394. Schedule 3 (item 93376, column 3)**  
Omit “151.05”, substitute “152.40”.
- 395. Schedule 3 (item 93381, column 3)**  
Omit “72.90”, substitute “73.55”.
- 396. Schedule 3 (item 93382, column 3)**  
Omit “102.85”, substitute “103.80”.
- 397. Schedule 3 (item 93383, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 398. Schedule 3 (item 93384, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 399. Schedule 3 (item 93385, column 3)**  
Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.
- 400. Schedule 3 (item 93386, column 3)**  
Omit “90.70”, substitute “91.50”.
- 401. Schedule 4 (item 2733, column 3)**  
Omit “112.50”, substitute “113.50”.
- 402. Schedule 4 (item 2735, column 3)**  
Omit “161.00”, substitute “162.45”.
- 403. Schedule 4 (item 941, column 3)**  
Omit “90.00”, substitute “90.80”.
- 404. Schedule 4 (item 942, column 3)**  
Omit “128.80”, substitute “130.00”.

***Health Insurance (Section 3C General Medical – Expansion of GP and Allied Health Chronic Disease Management Services for Care Recipients of a Residential Aged Care Facility) Determination 2020***

- 405. Schedule 1, Part 2 (clause 10)**  
Repeal clause, substitute:

**10 General provisions for items in Part 2**

---

---

*Personal attendance*

- (1) Items in Part 2 apply only to a service provided in the course of a personal attendance by a single practitioner on a single patient.

*Flag fall*

- (2) For the first patient attended during one attendance by a general practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the medical service described in whichever of items 93469 or 93470 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$67.35.
- (3) For the first patient attended during one attendance by a medical practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the medical service described in whichever of items 93475 or 93479 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$48.90.

**406. Schedule 1 (item 93469, column 3)**

Omit “85.40”, substitute “86.15”.

**407. Schedule 1 (item 93470, column 3)**

Omit “257.50”, substitute “259.80”.

**408. Schedule 1 (item 93475, column 3)**

Omit “68.35”, substitute “68.90”.

**409. Schedule 1 (item 93479, column 3)**

Omit “206.00”, substitute “207.85”.

**410. Schedule 1, Part 3 (subclause 13(1))**

Repeal subclause, substitute:

- (1) For the first patient attended during one attendance by the allied health practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the health service described in whichever item in Part 3 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$48.95.

**411. Schedule 1 (items 93501 to 93513, column 3)**

Omit “96.30”, substitute “97.15”.

**412. Schedule 1 (items 93518 to 93520 and 93524 to 93538, column 3)**

Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

**413. Schedule 1, Part 4 (subclause 15(1))**

Repeal subclause, substitute:

- (1) For the first patient attended during one attendance by the allied health practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the health service described in whichever item in Part 4 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$48.95.

**414. Schedule 1 (items 93546 to 93558, column 3)**

Omit “96.30”, substitute “97.15”.

**415. Schedule 1 (items 93571 to 93573 and 93579 to 93593, column 3)**

Omit “64.20”, substitute “64.80”.

**416. Schedule 1, Part 5 (clause 17)**

Repeal clause, substitute:

**17 Flag fall for items in Part 5**

For the first patient attended during one attendance by the allied health practitioner at one residential aged care facility on one occasion, the fee for the health service described in whichever item in Part 5 applies is the amount listed in the item plus \$48.95.

**417. Schedule 1 (items 93606 to 93608, column 3)**

Omit “96.30”, substitute “97.15”.

**418. Schedule 1 (items 93613 to 93615 and 93620, column 3)**

Omit “20.50”, substitute “20.70”.